

No. 17-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: November 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. CAFA AUTHORIZES REMOVAL BY “ANY DEFENDANT,” A GROUP THAT INCLUDES THIRD-PARTY COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS SUCH AS PETITIONER | 9 |
| A. Construing the Phrase “Any Defendant” in Accord with Its Most Natural Reading Furthers CAFA’s Intent that Federal Court Jurisdiction Should Extend to Virtually All Class Actions | 9 |
| B. Authorizing Removal Under CAFA Is Fully Consistent with this Court’s <i>Shamrock Oil</i> Decision | 15 |
| C. In Adopting CAFA, Congress Did Not Ratify Lower Courts’ Erroneous Interpretation of <i>Shamrock Oil</i> | 18 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| D. The Decision Below Was Based in Part on an Inappropriate Bias Against Removal Jurisdiction | 22 |
| II. CAFA AUTHORIZED PETITIONER'S REMOVAL WITHOUT REGARD TO WHETHER <i>SHAMROCK OIL</i> BARRED REMOVAL UNDER SECTION 1441(a) | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 21 |
| <i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003) | 27 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) | 1, 4, 8, 22, 23, 28, 29 |
| <i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>) | 22 |
| <i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Aaron Lincoln-Mercury</i> , 563 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Ill. 1983) | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934) | 26 |
| <i>Hurley v. CBS Corp.</i> , 648 Fed. App. 299 (4th Cir. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Jones v. Wells Fargo Co.</i> , 671 Fed. Appx. 153 (4th Cir. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005) | 1 |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816) | 25 |
| <i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) | 10 |
| <i>Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999) | 27 |
| <i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) | 21 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Roche v. Lincoln Property Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005) | 22 |
| <i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sprint Telecommunications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) | 28 |
| <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013) | 1, 13 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) | 30 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880) | 24 |
| <i>West v. Aurora City</i> , 73 U.S. 139 (1867) | 16 |
| <i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011) | 17 |

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1 | 24 |
| Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2(a)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note | 13 |
| § 2(a)(4), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note | 2, 5, 13 |
| § 2(b)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note | 2, 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 71 (1940) | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) (2004) | 20 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2) | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446 | 11, 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2) | 11, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1) | 13, 20 |
| Judiciary Act of 1789 | 24 |
| ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73, 79-80 | 24 |
| Judiciary Act of 1887, Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, 24 Stat. 552, 553 | 26 |
| Act of September 29, 1965, 79 Stat. 887 | 27 |
| Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4642 | 27 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968) | 9 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) | 10 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 3 Jonathan Elliot, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA IN 1787 (2d ed. 1836) | 23 |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Garry Wills ed., 1982) | 23 |
| Scott Haiber, <i>Removing the Bias Against Removal</i> , 53 CATH. U.L. REV. 609 (2004) | 24 |
| Dan Himmelfarb, <i>Fourth Circuit Ruling Permits Broad Circumvention of Class Action Fairness Act</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Apr. 10, 2009) | 1 |
| Judiciary Comm. Rpt. on Class Action Fairness Act, S. Rep. 109-14 (2005) | 8, 10, 30 |
| H. Rep. No. 1078, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (1887) | 17 |
